

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
for the period ended March 31, 2019

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Contents

	Page
Directors' Responsibilities and Approval	2
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	4
Statement of Changes in Equity	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Accounting Policies	7 - 15
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	16 - 30

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Directors' Responsibilities and Approval

The directors are required in terms of the British Columbia Business Corporations Act to maintain adequate accounting records and are responsible for the content and integrity of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and related financial information included in this report. It is their responsibility to ensure that the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements fairly present the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial period and the results of its operations and cash flows for the period then ended, in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and are based upon appropriate accounting policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates.

The directors acknowledge that they are ultimately responsible for the system of internal financial control established by the company and place considerable importance on maintaining a strong control environment. To enable the directors to meet these responsibilities, the board of directors sets standards for internal control aimed at reducing the risk of error or loss in a cost effective manner. The standards include the proper delegation of responsibilities within a clearly defined framework, effective accounting procedures and adequate segregation of duties to ensure an acceptable level of risk. These controls are monitored throughout the company and all employees are required to maintain the highest ethical standards in ensuring the company's business is conducted in a manner that in all reasonable circumstances is above reproach. The focus of risk management in the company is on identifying, assessing, managing and monitoring all known forms of risk across the company. While operating risk cannot be fully eliminated, the company endeavours to minimise it by ensuring that appropriate infrastructure, controls, systems and ethical behaviour are applied and managed within predetermined procedures and constraints.

The directors are of the opinion, based on the information and explanations given by management, that the system of internal control provides reasonable assurance that the financial records may be relied on for the preparation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. However, any system of internal financial control can provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The directors have reviewed the company's cash flow forecast for the period to December 31, 2020 and, in light of this review and the current financial position, they are satisfied that the company has or had access to adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

The independent reviewer is responsible for independently auditing and reporting on the company's unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been examined by the company's independent reviewer.

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements set out on pages 3 to 30, which have been prepared on the going concern basis, were approved by the board of directors on May 29, 2019 and were signed on their behalf by:

"Heye Daun"

Director

"Eugene Beukman"

Director

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2019

Figures in Canadian Dollar	Note(s)	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets			
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	2	198,343	201,066
Right of use asset	3	37,587	-
		235,930	201,066
Current Assets			
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	4	496,255	428,457
Cash and cash equivalents	5	2,999,381	4,199,104
		3,495,636	4,627,561
Total Assets		3,731,566	4,828,627
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of Parent			
Share capital	6	15,053,141	14,832,727
Reserves		1,786,901	1,731,329
Accumulated Deficit		(13,207,485)	(11,881,298)
		3,632,557	4,682,758
Non-controlling interest		(191,550)	(159,283)
		3,441,007	4,523,475
Liabilities			
Non-Current Liabilities			
Other financial liabilities	7	72,465	83,010
Lease liability	8	13,996	-
		86,461	83,010
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	9	155,814	202,848
Other financial liabilities	7	21,592	19,294
Operating lease liability	8	26,692	-
		204,098	222,142
Total Liabilities		290,559	305,152
Total Equity and Liabilities		3,731,566	4,828,627

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Figures in Canadian Dollar	Note(s)	3 months ended March 31, 2019	3 months ended March 31, 2018
Amortisation and depreciation		(17,079)	-
Consulting and professional fees		(180,791)	(165,671)
Exploration and evaluation		(664,836)	(457,289)
Management fees	15	(94,500)	(62,625)
Office and administration		(95,836)	(39,223)
Salaries and benefits		(172,426)	(160,911)
Stock option expense		(98,410)	-
Travel		(53,778)	(47,660)
Operating loss		(1,377,656)	(933,379)
Investment income		23,878	-
Finance costs lease liability		(1,079)	-
Loss for the period		(1,354,857)	(933,379)
Other comprehensive income/(loss):			
Foreign currency translation		(42,838)	(2,190)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(1,397,695)	(935,569)
Weighted number of shares outstanding	14	56,382,271	40,057,565
Loss per share - Basic and diluted	14	\$0.02	\$0.02

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Statement of Changes in Equity

	Number of shares	Common shares value	Share-based payment Reserve	Warrant Reserve	Cumulative Translation Reserve	Deficit	Shareholders equity	Non-controlling interest
Figures in Canadian Dollar								
Balance at December 31, 2017	40,045,906	8,971,316	764,893	596,923	258,276	(6,176,198)	4,415,210	(7,142)
Adjustments								
Warrants conversion to shares	524,688	171,467	-	(46,067)	-	-	125,400	-
Comprehensive loss adjustment	-	-	-	-	(2,190)	-	(2,190)	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(934,228)	(934,228)	849
Balance at March 31, 2018	40,570,594	9,142,783	764,893	550,856	256,086	(7,110,426)	3,604,192	(6,293)
Private placement	5,974,453	2,855,779	-	-	-	-	2,855,779	-
Warrants exercise	5,916,055	1,959,700	-	(550,856)	-	-	1,408,844	-
Private placement	681,174	325,600	-	-	-	-	325,600	-
Warrants issued	-	(34,650)	-	34,650	-	-	-	-
Private placement - Romulus Resources Ltd	3,155,700	599,583	-	-	-	-	599,583	-
Share issue costs	-	(16,068)	-	-	-	-	(16,068)	-
Comprehensive loss adjustment	-	-	-	-	(93,712)	-	(93,712)	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(4,770,872)	(4,770,872)	(152,990)
Stock options issued	-	-	769,412	-	-	-	769,412	-
Balance at December 31, 2018	56,297,976	14,832,727	1,534,305	34,650	162,374	(11,881,298)	4,682,758	(159,283)
Share issue costs	-	(7,888)	-	-	-	-	(7,888)	-
Private placement	775,520	228,302	-	-	-	-	228,302	-
Comprehensive loss adjustment	-	-	-	-	(42,838)	-	(42,838)	-
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,322,590)	(1,322,590)	(32,267)
Stock options issued	-	-	98,410	-	-	-	98,410	-
Prior year adjustment right of use asset	-	-	-	-	-	(3,597)	(3,597)	-
Balance at March 31, 2019	57,073,496	15,053,141	1,632,715	34,650	119,536	(13,207,485)	3,632,557	(191,550)
Note	6	6	6					

On June 22, 2018, the company gave effect to a consolidation of the common shares in the capital of the company at a rate of 5,4318 pre-consolidation common shares for 1 post-consolidation common share. All share capital, option and warrant information has been updated accordingly (note 6).

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Statement of Cash Flows

Figures in Canadian Dollar	Note(s)	3 months ended March 31, 2019	3 months ended March 31, 2018
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash (used in)/generated from operations	10	(1,387,617)	26,957
Interest income		23,878	-
Net cash from operating activities		(1,363,739)	26,957
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	2	(15,717)	(30,189)
Deposits on equipment	2	(3,215)	(30,248)
Net cash from investing activities		(18,932)	(60,437)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from common shares and warrants	6	220,414	125,400
Total cash movement for the period		(1,162,257)	91,920
Cash at the beginning of the period		4,199,104	3,785,084
Effect of exchange rate movement on cash balances		(37,466)	18,291
Total cash at end of the period	5	2,999,381	3,895,295

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

1. Nature of business and significant accounting policies

Nature of Business

Osino Resources Corp. was incorporated on June 5, 2012 in the province of British Columbia, Canada, under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act. The principal activity of the Company is the acquisition, exploration and development of gold mining properties in Namibia. The Company's head office is located at Suite 810, 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C1H2, Canada.

The business of exploring for and mining of minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

On June 22, 2018, the Company, then Romulus Resources Ltd. ("Romulus"), completed an amalgamation with Osino Resources Corp. ("ORC"), a private company focused on the acquisition and development of gold properties in Namibia, and 1152372 B.C. Ltd. ("1152372"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the "RTO Transaction"). Under the RTO Transaction, each of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of ORC were cancelled and exchanged for common shares of the Company. Concurrent with the amalgamation, ORC and 1152372 were amalgamated and the Company changed its name to "Osino Resources Corp."

a) Statement of compliance with IFRS

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), including International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. The policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of May 29, 2019 the date the Board of Directors approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements for issue. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

b) Basis of presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Accordingly, certain disclosures included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS have been condensed or omitted and these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Osino Resources Corp. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Osino BVI Limited (formerly Kailondo Capital Limited), Osino Namibia Holdings (Pty) Ltd ("Osino Holdings"), Osino Prospect Holdings (Pty) Ltd and Osino Otavi Holdings (Pty) Ltd as well as the accounts of 95% owned subsidiary, Osino Gold Exploration (Pty) Ltd, formerly, "Bafex Exploration (Pty) Ltd ("Osino Gold"), the accounts of 90% owned subsidiary, Osino Namibia Minerals Exploration (Pty) Ltd ("Osino Namibia"), the accounts of 80% owned Richwing Exploration (Pty) Ltd, the accounts of 80% owned Fairview Minerals Exploration (Pty) Ltd, the accounts of 70% owned Vavali Mining Exploration (Pty) Ltd and the accounts of 80% owned Terrace Minerals Exploration (Pty) Ltd. All intercompany transactions, balances, and unrealized gains and losses on intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity. Where control of an entity is obtained during a financial period, its results are included in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss from the date on which control commences. Where control of an entity ceases during a financial period, its results are included for that part of the period during which control existed.

c) Functional currency translation

i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each consolidated entity in the group are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the reporting parent's functional currency. The functional currency of the reporting parent's subsidiaries is the Namibian dollar ("N\$").

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

The financial statements of entities that have a functional currency different from that of the reporting parent's operations are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing rate at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position, and income and expenses – at the average rate for the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation to the actual rates). All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss as cumulative translation adjustments.

When an entity disposes of its entire interest in a foreign operation, or loses control, joint control, or significant influence over a foreign operation, the foreign currency gains or losses accumulated in other comprehensive income or loss related to the foreign operation are recognized in profit or loss. If an entity disposes of part of an interest in a foreign operation which remains a subsidiary, a proportionate amount of foreign currency gains or losses accumulated in other comprehensive income related to the subsidiary are reallocated between controlling and non-controlling interests.

ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Generally, foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than an operation's functional currency are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

d) Measurement Uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies to financial information presented. Actual results may differ from the estimates, assumptions and judgements made. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Changes made to estimates are reflected in the period the changes are made.

Significant areas requiring the use of estimates and assumptions include valuation of share-based payment reserves, warrant reserves, and recoverability of deferred tax assets. By their nature, these estimates and assumptions are subject to measurement uncertainty, and the impact of changes in estimates in the financial statements of a future period could be material. These assumptions are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in profit and loss in the periods in which they become known.

e) Significant accounting judgements

The critical judgements that the Company's management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, apart from those involving estimations (note 2(d)), that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements are related to the economic recoverability of the mineral rights, determining the smallest group of assets that generates independent cash flow, the interpretation and application of tax laws, the determination of functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries, and the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern.

Valuation of right-of-use asset and lease liability loan: The company's lease liability is valued using the present value of the future cash flows. This method is based on underlying factors such as the interest rate and the company's ability to make all payments on a timely basis. Changes in the inputs to the calculation could impact the carrying value of the lease liability and the amount of interest expense recognised in profit and loss.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

f) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

g) Property, Plant, and Equipment

Property, plant, and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The cost of an item of property, plant, and equipment consists of the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Depreciation is provided at a rate calculated to expense the cost of equipment, less its estimated residual value, over the following expected useful lives:

Item	Depreciation method	Average useful life
Plant and machinery	Straight line	4 years
Furniture and fixtures	Straight line	5 years
Motor vehicles	Straight line	5 years
Office equipment	Straight line	6 years
IT equipment	Straight line	6 years
Leasehold improvements	Straight line	5 years

h) Mineral Property Costs

Mineral property acquisition and exploration costs are expensed as incurred. The Company has not yet realized any revenues from its mineral operations. When it has been determined that a mineral property can be economically developed as a result of establishing probable and proven reserves, the costs then incurred to develop such property will be capitalized. Such costs will be amortized using the unit of production method over the estimated life of the probable reserve. If properties are abandoned or the carrying value is determined to be in excess of possible future recoverable amounts the Company will write off the appropriate amount.

i) Revenue recognition

Revenue will be recorded when consideration is received or receivable and will be recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and when the revenue can be reliably measured.

Interest income is recognized as it accrues.

j) Comprehensive income or loss

Comprehensive income or loss is the change in equity of an enterprise during a period from transactions, events and circumstances other than those under the control of management and the owners. It includes all changes in equity during a period except those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. The Company reports comprehensive loss in its statement of loss and comprehensive loss and its statement of changes in equity.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

k) Taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in profit and loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax

Deferred taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of goodwill, on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction, and on temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities where the reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured, without discounting, at the tax rates that are expected to apply when the assets are recovered and the liabilities settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the related tax benefit to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities and assets are expected to be settled or recovered.

l) Non-monetary transactions

Transactions with no cash consideration are measured at the fair value of either the asset given up or the asset received, whichever is more reliably determinable.

m) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net earning (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in earnings of an entity. In a loss year, potentially dilutive common shares are excluded from the loss per share calculations as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

n) Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment if there is any indication that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If any such indication is present, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine whether impairment exists. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs. Any intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

A CGU recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value, using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount. Impairment is recognized immediately in profit or loss. Where an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount is increased to the revised estimate of recoverable amount but only to the extent that this does not exceed the carrying value that would have been determined if no impairment had previously been recognized.

Industry specific indicators for an impairment review on mineral rights and capitalized exploration related expenditures arise typically when one of the following circumstances applies:

- Substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation activities is neither budgeted nor planned;
- Title to the asset is compromised;
- Adverse changes in variations in commodity prices and markets; and
- Variations in the exchange rate for the currency of operation.

o) Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when an environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration or development of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant, other site preparation work, and water and soil management, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, along with a corresponding liability as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. The timing of the actual rehabilitation expenditure is dependent on a number of factors such as the life and nature of the asset, the operation license conditions and, when applicable, the environment in which the mine operates.

Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value of the liability. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related assets, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight-line method. The corresponding liability is progressively increased as the effect of discounting unwinds creating an expense in profit or loss.

Decommissioning costs are also adjusted for changes in estimates. Those adjustments are accounted for as a change in the corresponding capitalized cost, except where a reduction in costs is greater than the unamortized capitalized cost of the related assets, in which case the capitalized cost is reduced to nil and the remaining adjustment is recognized in profit or loss.

The operations of the Company may in the future be affected from time to time in varying degrees by changes in environmental regulations, including those for site restoration costs. Both the likelihood of new regulations and their overall effect upon the Company are not predictable.

The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation or environmental obligations as at March 31, 2019.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

p) Share-based payments

The Company from time to time may issue shares or options to its directors, officers, consultants and employees. The Company values share-based payments using the fair-value method of the services provided. For stock options issued to its directors, officers, consultants and employees where the value of the services provided cannot be determined or the options are provided for services already provided to the Company, the Company values stock-based compensation by reference to the fair value of the stock options issued, utilizing the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The estimated fair value is recognized over the applicable vesting period as stock-based compensation expense and an increase or decrease to the share-based payment reserve.

Any consideration paid by employees on the exercise of stock options or purchase of stock is credited to share capital plus the amounts originally recorded as share-based payment reserve. An individual is classified as an employee when they are an employee for legal purposes, or primarily performing services similar to the services that would be provided by a legal employee.

q) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9. In July 2014, the IASB issued the final publication of the IFRS 9 standard, which supersedes IAS 39, Financial Instruments: recognition and measurement (IAS 39). IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, new guidance for measuring impairment on financial assets, and new hedge accounting guidance. The Company has adopted IFRS 9 on a retrospective basis, however, this guidance had no material impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. IFRS 9 contains the primary measurement categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) and fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL).

Below is a summary showing the classification and measurement bases of our financial instruments as at January 1, 2018 as a result of adopting IFRS 9 (along with comparison to IAS 39).

Classification	IAS 39	IFRS 9
Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL	FVTPL
Other receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Trade and other liabilities	Other financial liabilities (amortized cost)	Amortized cost

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, the accounting policy for financial instruments as disclosed in the Company's March 31, 2019 consolidated financial statements has been updated as follows:

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income. The Company determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

i) Financial assets recorded at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they do not meet the criteria of amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. Gains or losses on these items are recognized in profit or loss. The Company's cash is classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL.

ii) Amortized cost

Financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost if both of the following criteria are met and the financial assets are not designated as at fair value through profit and loss: 1) the object of the Company's business model for these financial assets is to collect their contractual cash flows; and 2) the asset's contractual cash flows represent "solely payments of principal and interest".

The Company's amounts receivable is classified as financial assets measured at amortized cost.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

i) Amortized cost

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost unless they fall into one of the following categories: financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition, financial guarantee contracts, commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate, or contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination.

The Company's amounts payable and other liabilities, and long term liabilities do not fall into any of the exemptions and are therefore classified as measured at amortized cost.

ii) Financial liabilities recorded as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they fall into one of the five exemptions detailed above.

Transaction costs

Transaction costs associated with financial instruments, carried at fair value through profit or loss, are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial instrument are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset or the liability.

Subsequent measurement

Instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in profit or loss. Instruments classified as amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Instruments classified as FVOCI are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income.

Derecognition

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled, or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss.

Expected Credit Loss Impairment Model

IFRS 9 introduced a single expected credit loss impairment model, which is based on changes in credit quality since initial application. The adoption of the expected credit loss impairment model had no impact on the Company's financial statements. The carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off.

r) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

On May 28, 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15"). The new standard is effective for the Company on January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted. IFRS 15 will replace IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty programs, IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31 Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. On April 12, 2016, the IASB issued Clarifications to IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which is effective at the same time as IFRS 15.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

r) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgemental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. The new standard applies to contracts with customers. It does not apply to insurance contracts, financial instruments or lease contracts, which fall in the scope of other IFRSs.

The clarifications to IFRS 15 provide additional guidance with respect to the five-step analysis, transition, and the application of the Standard to licenses of intellectual property.

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the Company's financial statements.

s) IFRS 16 Right of use asset

The right-of-use asset is a lessee's right to use an asset over the life of a lease. The asset is calculated as the initial amount of the lease liability, plus any lease payments made to the lessor before the lease commencement date, plus any initial direct cost incurred, minus any lease incentives received.

The amortization period for the right-of-use asset is from the lease commencement date to the earlier of the lease term or the end of the useful life of the asset.

If a right-to-use asset is determined to be impaired, the impairment is immediately recorded, thereby reducing the carrying amount of the asset. Its subsequent measurement is calculated as the carrying amount immediately after the impairment transaction, minus any subsequent accumulated amortization.

At the termination of a lease, the right-to-use asset and associated lease liability are removed from the books of the lessee. The difference between the two amounts is accounted for as a profit or loss at that time.

Leases

Previously, a lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership and a lease was classified as an operating lease if it did not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership.

On transition to IFRS 16, the company applied IFRS 16 to contracts that were previously identified as leases.

The company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease component based on their relative stand-alone prices. However, for leases of properties in which it is a lessee, the company has elected not to separate non-lease components and instead account for it as a single lease component.

Lessee

The company recognises right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for all leases except for leases of low-value assets and leases with a duration of twelve months or less. The company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, and subsequently at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the company's incremental borrowing rate.

The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, a change in the estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or as appropriate, changes in the assessment of whether a purchase or extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised or a termination option is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Accounting Policies

t) Standards adopted in the period

IFRS 16 Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, replacing IAS 17, "Leases". IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model and requires the lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases on its statement of financial position, providing the reader with greater transparency of an entity's lease obligations. The Company early adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and accordingly the information presented for 2018 has not been restated. It remains as previously reported under IAS 17 and related interpretations. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities on January 1, 2019 was 10,5%. The aggregate lease liability recognized in the statement of financial position at January 1, 2019 and Company's operating lease commitment at January 1, 2019 can be reconciled as follows:

Operating lease commitment at January 1, 2019	C\$ 86,010
Effect of discounting those lease commitments at an annual rate of 10,5%	<u>C\$(34,321)</u>
Total	<u>C\$ 51,689</u>

Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Effective January 1, 2019 the Company adopted Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments. On June 7, 2017, the IASB issued Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments. The Interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The Interpretation is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted. The Company has adopted Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments on a restrospective basis, however this guidance had no material impact to the Company's consolidated interim financial statements.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
Figures in Canadian Dollar		

2. Property, plant and equipment

	2019			2018		
	Cost or revaluation	Accumulated depreciation	Carrying value	Cost or revaluation	Accumulated depreciation	Carrying value
Plant and machinery	46,352	(16,262)	30,090	47,623	(13,772)	33,851
Furniture and fixtures	10,149	(2,735)	7,414	10,427	(2,361)	8,066
Motor vehicles	188,811	(46,813)	141,998	192,047	(44,819)	147,228
Office equipment	7,294	(1,915)	5,379	7,495	(1,660)	5,835
IT equipment	8,168	(1,566)	6,602	5,320	(1,357)	3,963
Leasehold improvements	7,273	(413)	6,860	2,338	(215)	2,123
Total	268,047	(69,704)	198,343	265,250	(64,184)	201,066

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2019

	Opening balance	Additions	Foreign exchange movements	Depreciation	Total
Plant and machinery	33,851	-	(810)	(2,951)	30,090
Furniture and fixtures	8,066	-	(201)	(451)	7,414
Motor vehicles	147,228	1,953	(3,888)	(3,295)	141,998
Office equipment	5,835	-	(146)	(310)	5,379
IT equipment	3,963	3,089	(198)	(252)	6,602
Leasehold improvements	2,123	5,161	(213)	(211)	6,860
	201,066	10,203	(5,456)	(7,470)	198,343

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2018

	Opening balance	Additions	Disposals	Foreign exchange movements	Depreciation	Total
Plant and machinery	18,195	28,240	-	(2,018)	(10,566)	33,851
Furniture and fixtures	10,311	304	-	(670)	(1,879)	8,066
Motor vehicles	96,346	89,871	(14,280)	(9,316)	(15,393)	147,228
Office equipment	5,527	1,835	-	(422)	(1,105)	5,835
IT equipment	5,220	-	-	(332)	(925)	3,963
Leasehold improvements	868	1,572	-	(119)	(198)	2,123
	136,467	121,822	(14,280)	(12,877)	(30,066)	201,066

3. Right of use asset

	2019			2018		
	Cost / Valuation	Accumulated depreciation	Carrying value	Cost / Valuation	Accumulated depreciation	Carrying value
Right of use asset	47,196	(9,609)	37,587	-	-	-

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
Figures in Canadian Dollar		

3. Right of use asset (continued)

Reconciliation of right of use asset - 2019

	Opening balance	Additions	Depreciation	Total
Right of use asset	-	47,196	(9,609)	37,587

The right of use asset consist of two properties used for office space in Feld Street, Windhoek, Namibia and Walter Sisulu Avenue, Cape Town, South Africa. The right of use asset is depreciated over the period of the lease term. The remaining lease terms varies from 7 to 24 months.

4. Other receivables and prepaid expenses

Other receivables	137,803	11,158
Non-financial instruments:		
Value Added Taxation	312,416	289,530
Prepayments	46,036	127,769
Total trade and other receivables	496,255	428,457

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Cash on hand	2,999,381	4,199,104
--------------	-----------	-----------

The Group's cash, by currency, at March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 was as follows:

Cash at bank and in hand- Canada	1,965,528	3,465,062
Cash at bank and in hand- Namibia	1,033,853	734,042
	2,999,381	4,199,104

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
Figures in Canadian Dollar		

6. Share capital

Authorised

Unlimited number of common shares

IFRS 2 recommends that an entity shall measure any equity-settled share-based payment transactions directly at the fair value of the goods or services received. The Company issued warrants and options as part of the private placements and compensation payments to agents and brokers. The Company determined that the fair value of services received is not reliably measurable because the warrants attached to these transactions are not from the result of any services purchased by the Company. Also, fair value of services from agents and brokers are not reliably determinable because there is no similar open market for the services they provide, and the compensation is not based on a fixed market rate, but rather subject to negotiation by management. Lastly, it is common for exploration stage companies to provide share-based compensation as part of its equity and debt transactions in addition to a cash component. As such management determined that the fair value of warrants rather than the fair value of services received should be used to determine the fair value of share-based transactions.

Issued and outstanding

Issued common shares	15,053,141	14,832,727
----------------------	------------	------------

Issued and common shares are as follows:

	Number of Shares	Value
Balance on hand as at December 31, 2017	40,045,906	8,971,316
Warrants exercised - March 2018	524,688	171,467
Private placement - March 2018	5,974,452	2,855,779
Warrants exercised - May/June 2018	5,916,055	1,959,700
Private placement - June 2018	681,174	325,600
Romulus RTO	3,155,700	599,583
Finders' fee warrants issued	-	(34,650)
Share issuance cost	-	(16,068)
Private placement - March 2019	775,520	228,302
Share issuance cost - March 2019	-	(7,888)
Balance on hand as at March 31, 2019	57,073,495	15,053,141

On March 29, 2018, 524,688 share purchase warrants originally issued on May 12, 2016 were exercised. The Company received gross proceeds of \$125,400. As a result of the transaction, the original fair value of these warrants in the amount of \$46,067 was reclassified from the warrants reserve to share capital.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
Figures in Canadian Dollar		

6. Share capital (continued)

On April 20, 2018, the Company closed a private placement that raised gross proceeds of \$2,855,779 by the issuance of 5,974,452 common shares of the Company at a price per common share of \$0.48. In connection with the financing, the Company paid a finder's fee to Beacon Securities Limited consisting of,

(a) a cash fee equal to 5% of the gross proceeds from the issue and sale of shares to RCF Opportunities Fund LP; and

(b) finder's warrants equal to 5% of the number of shares issued and sold to RCF, exercisable to purchase common shares at a price of \$0.48 per share for a period of 12 months from closing. The Company has received subscription agreements for all the common shares in connection with the private placement, and 151,883 finder's warrants have been issued to Beacon Securities Limited at a fair value of \$72,600.

On 15 May 2018 and 15 June 2018, 5,827,655 warrants issued in May and June, 2016 were exercised at a price of \$0.24 per common share. In addition, 88,400 finders warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.185 per common share. 416,071 previously issued warrants and 2,435 finders warrants expired unexercised. The exercise of the warrants by the warrant holders raised proceeds equivalent to \$1,408,844.

Effective June 22, 2018, Osino completed a reverse take-over transaction pursuant to an amalgamation agreement dated May 17, 2018 between Osino and Romulus pursuant to which:

(i) all of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of the Issuer ("Romulus Common Shares") were consolidated on the basis of every ten (10) Common Shares being consolidated into one (1) Common Share (the "Consolidation");

(ii) the Issuer changed its name from "Romulus Resources Ltd" to "Osino Resources Corp.";

(iii) each of the issued and outstanding common shares in the capital of Osino (the "Osino Shares") were cancelled and exchanged on the basis of one Common Share (on a post-Consolidation basis) for every 5.4318 Osino Shares held; and

(iv) The net result of which 3,155,700 new shares were issued to existing Romulus shareholders realising a market value of \$599,583 in accordance with IAS2 and IFRS Reverse Acquisition accounting. The financial effects of the transaction were as follows:

	\$
Cash on hand	318,199
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	15,155
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(5,780)
	<hr/>
	327,574
Share issuance at market value - Romulus	(599,583)
	<hr/>
Listing expense	272,009
	<hr/>

On June 30, 2018, the Company closed a private placement that raised gross proceeds of \$325,600 by the issuance of 681,173 common shares of the Company at a price per common share of \$0.48.

Effective March 21, 2019, in line with commitments entered into between the Company and certain EPL owners, 775,520 common shares with an equivalent value of \$228,302 was issued.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
Figures in Canadian Dollar		

6. Share capital (continued)

Stock options and share-based payment

On November 28, 2017, the Company issued 3,866,122 stock options at an exercise price of \$0.38 and an expiry date of November 28, 2022. The stock options were valued at \$1,287,300 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.38; risk free rate - 1.59%; expected volatility - 136%; dividend yield - nil; and expected life - 5 years. 1,288,707 stock options vested on the grant date, 1,288,707 stock options vested on November 28, 2018 and the remaining 1,288,707 stock options will vest on November 28, 2019.

On October 10, 2018, the Company issued 1,574,101 stock options at an exercise price of \$0.30 and an expiry date of October 10, 2023. The stock options were valued at \$369,284 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.265; risk free rate - 2.43%; expected volatility - 141%; dividend yield - nil; and expected life - 5 years. 524,700 stock options vested on the grant date, 524,700 stock options will vest on October 10, 2019, the remaining 524,701 stock options will vest on October 10, 2020.

During the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company recorded \$98,410 (December 31, 2018: \$769,412) in share-based compensation related to the vesting of stock options.

On June 26, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement with Romulus Resources Ltd. ("Romulus"), a public company listed on the NEX Board of the TSX Venture Exchange, whereby Romulus acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares and securities convertible into common shares of the Company by way of a three-cornered amalgamation, or such other business combination transaction as the parties may agree upon (the "Transaction"). As part of the Transaction, the common shares of Romulus were consolidated on a 10 for 1 basis resulting in an aggregate of 3,155,700 which was converted into 1 new common share of the Resulting Issuer ("Resulting Issuer Share") and 5.4318 outstanding common shares or convertible security exercisable into common shares of Osino were converted into 1 new common share of the Resulting Issuer. This resulted in a Reverse Takeover of Romulus by the Company.

The following table summarizes information about the Company's stock options outstanding as at March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

Options outstanding	Expiration Date	Exercise price	Options exercisable
3,866,122	November 28, 2022	\$0.38	2,577,415
1,574,101	October 10, 2023	\$0.30	524,700

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
Figures in Canadian Dollar		

6. Share capital (continued)

Warrants reserve

As of March 31, 2019, there were 151,883 common share purchase warrants (December 31, 2018 – 151,883) and nil (December 31, 2018 – nil) finders warrants outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.48 (December 31, 2018 – \$0.48).

The following table summarizes information about the Company's common share purchase warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2019:

Grant Date	Expiration Date	Exercise Price	Balance Outstanding March 31, 2019	Balance outstanding December 31, 2018
May 12, 2016	May 12, 2018	\$0.24	Nil	Nil
May 12, 2016	May 12, 2018	\$0.185	Nil	Nil
June 17, 2016	June 17, 2018	\$0.24	Nil	Nil
June 17, 2016	June 17, 2018	\$0.185	Nil	Nil
June 21, 2016	June 21, 2018	\$0.24	Nil	Nil
June 21, 2016	June 21, 2018	\$0.185	Nil	Nil
June 23, 2016	June 23, 2018	\$0.24	Nil	Nil
April 20, 2018	April 20, 2019	\$0.48	<u>151,883</u>	<u>151,883</u>
Total outstanding			<u>151,883</u>	<u>151,883</u>

From May 12 to June 23, 2016, the Company issued 6,768,414 common share purchase warrants as part of the private placement unit. The common share purchase warrants were issued at an exercise price of \$0.24 and expiration of 2 years from the date of grant. The 6,768,414 share purchase warrants were valued at \$594,261 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: share price - \$0.14; risk free rate – 0.52% to 0.62%; expected volatility – 146% to 147%; dividend yield – nil; and expected life – 2 years. On March 29, 2018, 524,688 common share purchase warrants were exercised. During May and June 2018, 5,827,655 warrants issued in May and June, 2016 were exercised at a price of \$0.24 per common share. 416,122 previously issued warrants expired unexercised. The exercise of the warrants by the warrant holders raised proceeds equivalent to \$1,392,805.

From May 12 to June 21, 2016, the Company issued 90,838 finders warrants to brokers as part of the private placement unit. The finders warrants were issued at an exercise price of \$0.185 and expiration of 2 years from the date of grant. The 90,838 finders warrants were valued at \$8,439 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions:

share price - \$0.38; risk free rate – 1.59%; expected volatility – 136%; dividend yield – nil; and expected life – 5 years.

During May and June 2018, 88,400 finders warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.185 per common share. 2,438 finders warrants expired unexercised. The exercise of the warrants by the warrant holders raised proceeds equivalent to \$16,039.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Figures in Canadian Dollar	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
----------------------------	--	--

7. Other financial liabilities

Held at amortised cost

First National Bank Lease

	94,057	102,304
--	--------	---------

This finance lease is subject to interest at a rate between 11% and 11.50% per annum and is repayable in 54 equal monthly instalments.

Split between non-current and current portions

Non-current liabilities

	72,465	83,010
--	--------	--------

Current liabilities

	21,592	19,294
--	--------	--------

	94,057	102,304
--	--------	---------

8. Lease liability

Non-current liabilities

	13,996	-
--	--------	---

Current liabilities

	26,692	-
--	--------	---

	40,688	-
--	--------	---

The lease liability is unsecured, bears interest at 10.5% and is repayable over periods of between 7 to 24 months. Refer to note 3 for the right of use assets. The repayment terms applicable to the lease liability are disclosed in note 11 (g).

The Company has recorded this lease as a right-of-use asset (note 3) and lease liability in the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019. At the commencement date of the leases, the lease liability was measured at the present value of the lease payments that were not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using an interest rate of 10.5%, which is the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Effective interest rate is 9.5%. The continuity of the lease liability is presented in the table below:

	Buildings
	C\$
Balance, January 1, 2019	-
Additions	51,689
Interest expense	1,079
Lease payments	(12,080)
Balance, March 31, 2019	40,688

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Figures in Canadian Dollar	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
----------------------------	--	--

8. Lease liability (continued)

	Under 1 year C\$	Between 2 – 5 years C\$	Total C\$
Buildings	13,996	26,692	40,688

The Company did not apply IFRS 16 on a fully retrospective basis as allowed by the standard. As at January 1, 2019, the impact of the adoption of the standard is disclosed in the statements of changes in equity.

9. Trade and other payables

Financial instruments:

Trade payables	47,576	58,002
Other payables	51,002	59,353
Accrued expense	57,236	85,493
	155,814	202,848

10. Cash (used in)/generated from operations

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	3 months ended March 31, 2018
Loss before taxation	(1,363,330)	(933,379)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	17,079	-
Finance costs lease liability	1,079	-
Leave pay provision	9,347	-
Incentive share options movement	98,410	-
Interest received	(23,878)	-
Changes in working capital:		
Prepaid expenses	(35,069)	140,652
Other receivables	(38,883)	354,567
Trade and other payables	(52,372)	465,117
	(1,387,617)	26,957

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

11. Commitments

As at March 31, 2019, the Company had the following contractual arrangements and commitments in place for the provision of certain services:

a) On May 12, 2016, the Company entered into a consulting agreement with Sparenberg Capital Limited, a company owned and controlled by an officer and director of the Company, at a monthly fee of \$10,000. The consulting agreement has an initial term of 36 months from the date of agreement and is subject to various severance and termination payments if the consulting agreement is terminated by the Company within the initial term of 36 months.

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted a new consulting agreement with Sparenberg Capital Limited at a monthly fee of \$20,000 with no pre-determined termination dates or period. The agreement is subject to renegotiation and acceptance by the Remuneration Committee on an ad-hoc basis.

b) On May 12, 2016, the company entered into a consulting agreement with Rivonia Capital Inc., a company owned and controlled by an officer and director of the Company, at a monthly fee of \$7,500. The consulting agreement has an initial term of 36 months from the date of agreement and is subject to various severance and termination payments if the consulting agreement is terminated by the Company within the initial term of 36 months.

Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted a new consulting agreement with Rivonia Capital Inc. at a monthly fee of \$10,000 with no pre-determined termination dates or period. The agreement is subject to renegotiation and acceptance by the Remuneration Committee on an ad-hoc basis.

c) On May 16, 2014, the Company, through Osino Holdings, signed two agreements, one with Scarab Environmental and Geological Enterprises CC and the second with Riana Getruida Scholtz, whereby Osino Holdings would acquire 100% of the ownership interests in EPL's 5117, 5196 and 5649 for a combined consideration of \$250,000 common shares of the Company. The agreement became effective in October 2015 when the license transfer application was submitted. Osino Namibia, a 100% held subsidiary at the time would secure the transfer and hold the licences.

As of June 22, 2017, the Company, through Osino Namibia, holds EPLs 5117, 5196 and 5649. The renewal of EPL 5649 is still pending.

d) On September 14, 2017, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement with a third-party license holder of various mineral licenses in Namibia. Under the terms of the earn-in agreement, the licenses will be transferred to a new company and Osino Gold will hold 60% interest in the new company. As consideration, (i) Osino Gold made a cash payment of \$19,221 (200,000 Namibian Dollars); (ii) must incur minimum exploration expenditures of \$37,752 (400,000 Namibian Dollars) within 24 months of the date of the agreement; (iii) provide \$9,438 (100,000 Namibian Dollars) initial working capital after the completion of the minimum expenditures. The Company has the right, in its sole discretion, to terminate the earn-in agreement at anytime. Refer to Note 13 (b).

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

11. Commitments (continued)

e) On October 10, 2017, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement with a third-party license holder of various mineral licenses in Namibia. Under the terms of the earn-in agreement, the license will be transferred to a new company and Osino Gold will hold 70% interest in the new company. As consideration, (i) Osino Gold made a cash payment of \$19,221 (200,000 Namibian Dollars); (ii) must incur minimum exploration expenditures of \$37,752 (400,000 Namibian Dollars) within 24 months of the date of the agreement; (iii) provide \$9,438 (100,000 Namibian Dollars) initial working capital after the completion of the minimum expenditures. The Company has the right, in its sole discretion, to terminate the earn-in agreement at anytime.

f) On November 2, 2017, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement with a third-party license holder of various mineral licenses in Namibia. Under the terms of the earn-in agreement, the license will be transferred to a new company and Osino Gold will hold 60% interest in the new company. As consideration, (i) Osino Gold made a cash payment of \$4,805 (50,000 Namibian Dollars); (ii) must incur minimum exploration expenditures of \$47,190 (500,000 Namibian Dollars) within 12 months of the date of the agreement; (iii) provide \$9,438 (100,000 Namibian Dollars) initial working capital after the completion of the minimum expenditures. The Company has the right, in its sole discretion, to terminate the earn-in agreement at anytime.

g) The Company is committed to various lease agreements that require payments for a total of \$58,591 over the next year and \$19,338 from 2 to 5 years.

h) On January 29, 2018, the Company entered into an earn-in agreement with Hendrik Dawids, a third-party license holder of various mineral licenses in Namibia. Under the terms of the earn-in agreement, the license will be transferred to a new company and Osino Gold will hold 60% interest in the new company. As consideration, (i) Osino Gold made a cash payment of \$4,805 (50,000 Namibian Dollars); (ii) must incur initial exploration expenditures of \$23,595 (250,000 Namibian Dollars) prior to January 18, 2019; (iii) after completion of the initial expenditure, must incur minimum exploration expenditures of \$23,595 (250,000 Namibian Dollars) over the next 12 months; (iv) provide \$9,438 (100,000 Namibian Dollars) initial working capital after the completion of the minimum expenditures. Osino Gold has the option to acquire additional interest in the new company by incurring further exploration expenditures. The Company has the right, in its sole discretion, to terminate the earn-in agreement at anytime.

The Company has met the conditions of the agreement above and will register a Newco in accordance with the terms of the agreement. Osino Otavi Holdings (Pty) Ltd ("Otavi"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company has entered into an agreement with Hendrik Dawids, the holder of the exclusive prospecting licence 4885 to form a Newco. Osino has secured an 80% interest in the Newco in accordance with the earn-in agreement signed on January 29, 2018 having met the terms of the letter agreement above and having spent \$139,350 (1,517,000 Namibian Dollars) to date on the relevant properties. Refer to Note 13(e).

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

11. Commitments (continued)

i) On March 8, 2018, the Company entered into a letter agreement with Richroad Investments CC, a third-party license holder of various mineral licenses in Namibia. Under the terms of the letter agreement, the license will be transferred to a new company and Osino Gold will hold 70% interest in the new company. As consideration, (i) Osino Gold made a cash payment of \$28,831 (300,000 Namibian Dollars); (ii) On receipt of the regulatory approval for the transfer of the license to the new company, Osino Gold is required to make additional cash payment of \$56,628 (600,000 Namibian Dollars) or issue an equivalent amount in common shares of the Company and Osino Gold's interest in the new company will be increased to 80%; (iii) On completion of exploration programs and other conditions in the letter agreement, Osino Gold is required to make an additional cash payment of \$283,140 (3,000,000 Namibian Dollars) or issue an equivalent amount in common shares of the Company and Osino Gold's interest in the new company will be increased to 90%. Effective June 6, 2018 Richwing Exploration (Pty) Ltd, in which Osino Gold holds an effective 70% share, was registered in accordance with the letter agreement transaction above and the total spend to date is \$15,000. Effective February 15, 2019, the Company's interest in Richwing Exploration (Pty) Ltd has been increased to 80%. The Company has complied fully with parts (i) and (ii) above.

j) On November 14, 2018, the Company entered into a letter agreement with J I Hamukoto, a third-party licence holder relating to EPL6167 in Namibia. Under the terms of the letter agreement, as consideration, (i) the Company has agreed to make a cash payment to the Vendor of \$9,434 (100,000 Namibian Dollars) within 7 days of receiving regulatory approval for transfer of the License to Osino Gold; (ii) On receipt of the regulatory approval for the transfer of the licence ,another cash payment of \$7,547 (80,000 Namibian Dollars) will be settled within 7 days of the transfer date. The Company and Osino Gold has committed to spending a minimum of \$23,585 (250,000 Namibian Dollars) directly on exploration within the first 12 months under operation by Osino Gold. The Company has also agreed to issue on behalf of the Vendor 108,853 in common shares (the "Payment Shares") equivalent to \$28,302 (300,000 Namibian Dollars).

Regulatory approval of the transfer of the licence was received on December 14, 2018. The payments above were effected in terms of the letter agreement dated December 14, 2018. The Company has issued the shares referenced above in terms of the letter agreement above, effective March 21, 2019 (Refer to Note 6).

12. Capital Management

As at March 31, 2018, the capital structure of the Company consists of equity attributable to common shareholders and includes share capital of \$15,053,141 (December 31, 2018 - \$14,832,727), share-based payment reserve of \$1,632,715 (December 31, 2018 - \$1,534,305), warrant reserve of \$34,650 (December 31, 2018 - \$34,650), cumulative translation reserve of \$119,536 (December 31, 2018 - \$162,374) and deficit of \$(13,207,485) (December 31, 2018 - \$(11,881,298)).

The Company's objective when managing capital structure is to ensure sufficient financial resources exist to meet the Company's strategic exploration and business development.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

13. Events after the reporting period

a) Issue of share options: On April 26, 2019, 100,000 stock options equal to 100,000 ordinary shares were issued to Primary Resources Namibia CC. The stock options were issued with a strike price of \$0.40 equivalent to \$32,770.

b) Acquisition of EPL: After the period end, the Company has entered into an agreement with Landmark Mineral Exploration (Pty) Ltd to acquire EPL 5282, through a renegotiated agreement that will expedite the transfer of the licence to Osino. A Newco is in the process of being registered and Osino has secured a 60% interest in the Newco. The company has elected to terminate the earn-in-agreement signed. Refer to Note 11 (d).

In terms of the renegotiated agreement signed on May 16, 2019, Osino shall within 7 days of signature hereof, make a cash payment to the Vendor of \$9,478 (100,000 Namibian Dollars) as well as a further cash payment of \$42,650 (450,000 Namibian Dollars) on the closing date of the transaction.

c) Expiry of warrants: Effective April 20, 2019, common share purchase warrants outstanding totalling 151,883 exercisable at \$0,48 per share as disclosed in Note 6, expired unexercised.

d) Transfer of EPL: The transfer of EPL5465 to Vavali Mining Exploration (Pty) Ltd, a company controlled by a subsidiary of Osino Namibia is pending as per the terms of the letter agreement signed July 31, 2018.

e) Company registration: The Company has met the conditions of the commitment with respect to EPL4885 ("Dawids") and is in the process of registering a Newco that will own the respective licence (refer to note 11 (h)). Osino has secured a 70% interest in this Newco.

f) Private placement: Effective May 21, 2019, the Company has announced its intention to complete a non-brokered private placement (the "Offering") for gross proceeds of up to \$2,000,000 at a price of \$0.35 per Unit. The Offering of up to 5,714,286 Units, will consist of one common share in the capital of the Company (a "Share") and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, a "Warrant"). Each whole Warrant will be exercisable to acquire one Share at an exercise price of \$0.55 per Share for a period of 24 months from the date of issuance. The Company intends to use the net proceeds of the Offering to fund expenditures at the Company's exploration projects in Namibia and for general working capital purposes. The securities issued under this Offering will be subject to a statutory hold period of four months and one day from the date of closing.

14. Mineral rights

The Company has various early stage gold exploration projects ("Osino Gold Project") in the Republic of Namibia ("Namibia") The Osino Gold Project is located in central Namibia in the area known as the Central Plateau. The project area extends from approximately 150 km northwest to 300km north-northeast of the capital city of Namibia, Windhoek. The Company currently holds the controlling share in the rights to 22 exclusive prospecting licenses in the area and applied for an additional exclusive prospecting license.

15. Related parties

The Company considers its Board of Directors and certain consultants which, by virtue of the contracts in place and the functions performed, to be key management. The Company has no compensation arrangements with its Board of Directors. Compensation accrued to the key management and its related entities is listed below:

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

15. Related parties (continued)

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	3 months ended March 31, 2018
Management fees expensed	\$94,500	\$62,625
Share based payments, non-cash	31,217	69,529
Total	<u>\$125,717</u>	<u>\$132,154</u>

For the period ended March 31, 2019, the Company incurred management fees of \$67,500 (March 31, 2018 – \$30,000) to Sparenberg Capital Limited, \$22,500 (March 31, 2018 – \$22,500) to Rivonia Capital Inc., \$4,500 (March 31, 2018 - nil) to M & S Group and nil (March 31, 2018 – \$10,125) to 2238012 Ontario Inc., all companies controlled by officers and/or directors of the Company. As at March 31, 2019, nil (March 31, 2018 – \$52,566) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

16. Loss per Share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per common share attributable to the owners of the company is based on the following data:

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	3 months ended March 31, 2018
Net loss attributable to owners of the company	\$ 1,397,695	\$ 935,569
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic and diluted)	<u>56,382,271</u>	<u>40,057,565</u>
Loss per share - basic and diluted	<u>\$0.02</u>	<u>\$0.02</u>

Net loss per share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended March 31, 2019 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$1,397,695 (March 31, 2018 – \$935,569) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 56,382,271 (March 31, 2018 – 40,057,565). Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of stock options and warrants as they are anti-dilutive.

17. Financial Instruments

Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects significance of inputs in measuring fair value as follows:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. process) or indirectly (i.e derived from process); and
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

The Company's financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, consisting of cash and cash equivalents, are classified as level 1.

The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks.

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
Figures in Canadian Dollar		

17. Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair value

As at March 31, 2019, the Company's financial instruments consist of other receivables, subscription receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. These financial instruments are classified as loans and receivables or other financial liabilities and are carried at amortized cost. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is unable to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company takes steps to ensure that it has sufficient working capital and available sources of financing to meet future cash requirements for capital programs and operations.

The Company intends to issue equity to ensure the Company has sufficient access to cash to meet current and foreseeable financial requirements. The Company actively monitors its liquidity to ensure that its cash flows and working capital are adequate to support its financial obligations and the Company's capital programs.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss if counterparties do not fulfill their contractual obligations. The Company has credit risk with its other receivable, but it is considered to be minimal. There is no allowance for doubtful accounts recorded as at March 31, 2019.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, commodity and equity prices.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Company is not exposed to the risk that the value of financial instruments will change due to movement in market interest rates.

(ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arises from fluctuations of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk. The Company has a portion of accounts payable and accrued liabilities in US Dollar, British Pound, and Namibian Dollar.

The following assets were denominated in foreign currencies presented in Canadian dollars :

	NAD	NAD
Cash and cash equivalents	11,254,660	7,777,515
Accounts receivable	3,702,136	3,358,113
Property, plant and equipment	2,159,182	2,130,379
Right of use asset	409,177	
Total	17,525,155	13,266,007

Osino Resources Corp. (An exploration stage company)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the period ended March 31, 2019

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

	3 months ended March 31, 2019	12 months ended December 31, 2018
--	--	--

Figures in Canadian Dollar

17. Financial Instruments (continued)

A fluctuation of +/-10% provided as an indicative range in currency movement, on financial instruments that are denominated in foreign currencies other than Canadian dollars, with, all other things being equal, have an effect on the after-tax net income and other comprehensive of approximately +/- \$13,739 (December 31, 2018: \$105,178).

A fluctuation of +/-10% provided as an indicative range in property, plant and equipment movement, with, all other things being equal, have an effect on the after-tax net income and other comprehensive of approximately +/- \$19,834 (December 31, 2018: \$20,107).

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices, particularly as they relate to base metals, individual equity movements, and the stock market in general to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.